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Executive Summary

Since 200 2, the Center for School Change has been compiling demographic data about K-12 public school enroliment in Minnesota’s district and
charter public schools. The Center has done this so help inform public discussion. We used data directly from the Minnesota Department of
Education Data Center, based on self-reports from districts and charters. Our work is guided by what we understand to be the best available data.
Thus, we do not suggest that overall, district public schools, or charter public schools, are “better.” In testimony and various newspaper columns,
we’ve urged that educators, families, policy-makers use multiple measures to determine which schools, whether district or charter, are most
effective in helping students achieve success. The report below concentrates on K-12 enrollment patterns and demographics. This is not a report
about effectiveness. We note several trends over the last 10 years:

1. Overall K-12 public school enrollment has increased from 838, 997 (2005-6) to 855,867 (2016-17).

2. Statewide, Minnesota K-12 charter enrollment has more than doubled (from 23,689 to 53,960).

3. Meanwhile, district public school K-12 enrollment declined slightly from to 804,557 to 801,907.

4. Charter enrollment has gone from about 3% to about 6% of K-12 Minnesota public school enroliment.

5. On average, charters enrolled a higher percentage of students from low income families, a higher percentage of students of color, and a
higher percentage of English Language Learners. Charters enroll about 1% lower percentage of students with some form of disability.

6. These same patterns in terms of demographics are true in Minneapolis. In St Paul, the district enrolls a somewhat higher percentage of
students from low income families, students of color, English Language Learners and students with some form of disability.

7. K-12 Charter enrollment has continued to grow in both Minneapolis and St Paul over the last decade. Both urban districts have seen a
decline in K-12 enrollment over the last decade. However, Minneapolis district enrollment has increased in the last few school years. In St

Paul, district k-12 enrollment has continued to decline.

8. As information in the appendices shows, charter enrollments and demographics vary widely. It would be a mistake to make generalizations
about individual Minnesota charter public school K-12 enrollment.

9. 50.3% of charter students are enrolled in Minneapolis and St Paul charters. 49.7% are enrolled in suburban or rural charters.



Minnesota, Minneapolis & St Paul district & charter K-12 enrollment

2001-2017

Minnesota Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & Reduced % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total Minority % Minority
Enroliment Meal Reduced Meal Proficiency Education (SpEd)
(LEP)
2001-2002
Charter Schools 10162 5644 55.54% 1298 12.77% 1212 11.93% 5292 52.08%
Statewide 831535 218369 26.26% 46665 5.61% 99418 11.96% 147977 17.79%
2002-2003
Charter Schools 12131 6634 54.68% 1575 12.99% 1473 12.14% 6149 50.69%
Statewide 824723 223588 27.11% 49699 6.03% 100450 12.18% 153751 18.64%
2003-2004
Charter Schools 14246 8097 56.84% 2227 15.63% 1715 12.04% 7484 52.53%
Statewide 817793 228500 27.94% 51280 6.27% 101237 12.38% 159493 19.50%
2004-2005
Charter Schools 17544 9515 54.23% 2828 16.12% 2205 12.57% 9177 52.30%
Statewide 809787 236123 29.15% 54001 6.67% 101311 12.51% 164234 20.00%
2005-2006
Charter Schools 20616 11436 55.47% 4030 19.55% 2550 12.37% 10804 52.41%




Statewide 818381 240384 29.37% 53635 6.55% 101361 12.39% 171423 20.95%
2006-2007
Charter Schools 23689 12649 53.90% 5055 21.34% 2880 12.16% 12368 52.21%
Statewide 804557 244544 30.39% 56654 7.04% 102456 12.73% 176220 21.90%
2007-2008
Charter Schools 28026 15123 53.90% 5861 20.91% 3324 11.86% 15059 53.73%
Statewide 796757 246933 30.99% 56765 7.12% 103313 12.97% 179239 22.50%
2008-2009
Charter Schools 32776 17538 53.51% 6148 18.76% 3913 11.94% 16861 51.44%
Statewide 789642 252709 32.00% 57046 7.22% 103255 13.08% 186647 23.64%
2009-2010
Charter Schools 35375 19529 55.21% 7002 19.79% 4401 12.44% 17694 50.02%
Statewide 787327 293062 37.22% 61164 7.77% 108286 13.75% 205066 25.05%
2011-2012
Charter Schools 39129 21868 55.89% 7066 18.06% 5100 13.03% 19978 51.06%
Statewide 785729 285659 36.36% 56918 7.24% 105467 13.42% 196499 25.01%
2012-2013
Charter Schools 41604 23602 56.73% 8228 19.78% 5306 12.75% 21310 51.22%
Statewide 780915 290537 37.20% 56595 7.25% 102725 13.15% 200295 25.65%
2013-2014
Charter Schools 43929 24383 55.51% 8897 20.25% 5733 13.05% 23112 52.61%




Statewide 792278 297617 37.56% 59615 7.52% 106539 13.45% 215290 27.17%
2014-2015

Charter Schools 47741 26308 55.11% 8895 18.63% 6108 12.79% 25750 53.94%
Statewide 794321 296701 37.35% 57974 7.30% 107003 13.47% 222511 28.01%
2015-2016

Charter Schools 50811 28091 55.29% 10428 20.52% 6542 12.88% 28170 55.44%
Statewide 797931 295440 37.03% 58343 7.31% 108650 13.62% 230833 28.93%
2016-2017

Charter Schools 53960 29,465 54.61% 10293 19.08% 7078 13.12% 31554 58.48%
Statewide 801907 292711 36.50% 57061 7.12% 111248 13.87% 246539 30.74%




Minneapolis Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & Reduced % Free and Limited % LEP Special Education % SpEd Total Minority % Minority
Enrollment Meal Reduced Meal English (SpEd)
Proficiency
(LEP)
2001-2002
Minneapolis Charter 1921 1579 82.20% 356 | 18.53% 187 9.73% 1726 89.85%
Minneapolis District 47658 31919 66.98% 11563 | 24.26% 6177 12.96% 35054 73.55%
2002-2003
Minneapolis Charter 2681 2071 77.25% 400 | 14.92% 225 8.39% 2400 89.59%
Minneapolis District 45551 30825 67.67% 11094 | 24.36% 5970 13.11% 33888 74.40%
2003-2004
Minneapolis Charter 3412 2718 79.66% 759 | 22.25% 284 8.32% 2983 87.43%
Minneapolis District 42909 29208 68.07% 9839 | 22.93% 5703 13.29% 31624 73.70%
2004-2005
Minneapolis Charter 4177 3333 79.79% 1166 | 27.91% 376 9.00% 3692 88.39%
Minneapolis District 39902 27256 68.31% 9286 | 23.27% 5467 13.70% 29365 73.59%
2005-2006
Minneapolis Charter 5555 4652 83.74% 2064 | 37.16% 547 9.85% 5067 91.22%
Minneapolis District 37930 25333 66.79% 8909 | 23.49% 5307 13.99% 27280 71.92%
2006-2007
Minneapolis Charter 6460 5206 80.59% 2491 | 38.56% 594 9.20% 5444 84.27%




Minneapolis District 36337 23879 65.72% 8495 | 23.38% 5242 14.43% 26020 71.61%
2007-2008
Minneapolis Charter 7755 6145 79.24% 2619 33.77% 674 8.69% 6408 82.63%
Minneapolis District 34314 21909 63.85% 7797 | 22.72% 5170 15.07% 24043 70.07%
2008-2009
Minneapolis Charter 9351 6874 73.51% 2435 | 26.04% 812 8.68% 6944 74.26%
Minneapolis District 33886 21621 63.81% 7495 | 22.12% 5199 15.34% 24187 71.38%
2009-2010
Minneapolis Charter 10909 9647 88.43% 4014 | 36.80% 1513 13.87% 9471 86.82%
Minneapolis District 33555 21791 64.94% 7391 | 22.03% 5444 16.22% 23218 69.19%
2011-2012
Minneapolis Charter 11125 8480 76.22% 2815 | 25.30% 1296 11.65% 8458 76.03%
Minneapolis District 33503 21922 59.73% 7575 | 22.61% 5517 16.47% 21893 65.35%
2012-2013
Minneapolis Charter 10188 8447 82.91% 3801 | 37.31% 1223 12.00% 8641 84.82%
Minneapolis District 34387 22604 65.73% 8457 | 24.59% 5621 16.35% 22309 64.88%
2013-2014
Minneapolis Charter 9537 7697 80.71% 3677 | 38.56% 1135 11.90% 8179 85.76%
Minneapolis District 35373 22936 64.84% 8297 | 23.46% 5678 16.05% 23738 67.11%
2014-2015
Minneapolis Charter 11679 8764 75.04% 3738 | 32.01% 1407 12.05% 8800 75.35%




Minneapolis District 35505 22721 63.99% 8455 | 23.81% 5572 15.69% 24184 68.11%
2015-2016

Minneapolis Charter 11711 8814 75.26% 3637 31.06% 1437 12.27% 8845 75.53%
Minneapolis District 35782 22350 62.46% 8609 | 24.06% 5458 15.25% 24044 67.20%
2016-2017

Minneapolis Charter 12490 8955 71.70% 3328 | 26.65% 1506 12.06% 9583 76.73%
Minneapolis District 35534 21901 61.63% 7896 | 22.22% 5405 15.21% 23455 66.01%




St. Paul Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & Reduced % Free and Limited % LEP Special Education % SpEd Total Minority % Minority
Enrollment Meal Reduced Meal English (SpEd)
Proficiency
(LEP)
2001-2002
St. Paul Charter 3598 2683 69.53% 942 | 24.41% 346 8.97% 2993 77.56%
St. Paul District 43714 28524 65.25% 14319 | 32.76% 6187 14.15% 30102 68.86%
2002-2003
St. Paul Charter 4087 2799 68.49% 1135 | 27.77% 434 10.62% 3119 76.32%
St. Paul District 43413 28259 65.09% 14865 | 34.24% 6434 14.82% 30400 70.03%
2003-2004
St. Paul Charter 4521 3073 67.97% 1272 | 28.14% 464 10.26% 3412 75.47%
St. Paul District 41933 27559 65.72% 14257 | 34.00% 6731 16.05% 30033 71.62%
2004-2005
St. Paul Charter 4788 3152 65.83% 1277 | 26.67% 589 12.30% 3542 73.98%
St. Paul District 40554 28046 69.16% 15201 | 37.48% 6789 16.74% 29530 72.82%
2005-2006
St. Paul Charter 5085 3283 64.56% 1574 | 30.95% 959 11.70% 3599 70.78%
St. Paul District 40647 28845 70.96% 14494 | 35.66% 6309 15.52% 29904 73.57%
2006-2007
St. Paul Charter 5578 3424 61.38% 1720 | 30.84% 634 11.37% 3882 69.59%
St. Paul District 40034 27848 69.56% 16101 | 40.22% 6330 15.81% 29664 74.10%
2007-2008
St. Paul Charter 6137 3622 59.02% 1588 | 25.88% 759 12.37% 3968 64.66%




St. Paul District 39050 27615 70.72% 14618 37.43% 6193 15.86% 29209 74.80%
2008-2009
St. Paul Charter 8051 4725 58.69% 1789 22.22% 1160 14.41% 4999 62.09%
St. Paul District 38560 26627 69.05% 15478 40.14% 6046 15.68% 28934 75.04%
2009-2010
St. Paul Charter 9092 5319 58.50% 1926 21.18% 1171 12.88% 5511 60.61%
St. Paul District 37324 27494 73.66% 13641 36.55% 5860 15.70% 28172 75.48%
2011-2012
St. Paul Charter 9014 6138 68.09% 2744 30.44% 1041 11.55% 6415 71.17%
St. Paul District 37063 27145 73.24% 13514 36.46% 5874 15.85% 28200 76.09%
2012-2013
St. Paul Charter 11296 7352 65.08% 2912 28.78% 1225 10.85% 7211 63.84%
St. Paul District 37061 27261 73.56% 10957 29.56% 5731 15.46% 28945 78.10%
2013-2014
St. Paul Charter 11888 7509 63.16% 3073 25.85% 1333 11.21% 8089 68.04%
St. Paul District 37066 27241 73.49% 12424 33.52% 5545 14.96% 28603 54.63%
2014-2015
St. Paul Charter 12874 8293 64.42% 3128 24.30% 1481 11.50% 9005 69.95%
St. Paul District 37084 26906 72.55% 13011 35.09% 5207 14.04% 29371 79.20%
2015-2016
St. Paul Charter 13915 8938 64.23% 3894 27.98% 1572 11.30% 9877 70.98%
St. Paul District 36869 26105 70.80% 11725 31.80% 5122 13.89% 29344 79.59%
2016-2017
St. Paul Charter 14655 9458 64.54% 4104 28.00% 1730 11.80% 10697 72.99%
St. Paul District 36278 25463 70.19% 11315 31.19% 4812 13.26% 28648 78.97%




Appendix 1

Statewide Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total % Minority

Enroliment Reduced Meal Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) Education Minority

(SpEd)

2014-2015
Statewide Charter
CITY ACADEMY 116 69 59.48% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 106 91.38%
BLUFFVIEW MONTESSORI 189 53 28.04% 0 0.00% 17 8.99% 24 12.70%
NEW HEIGHTS SCHOOL, 84 51 60.71% 0 0.00% 31 36.90% 10 11.90%
INC.
CEDAR RIVERSIDE 138 132 95.65% 84 60.87% 15 10.87% 137 99.28%
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
METRO DEAF SCHOOL 76 52 68.42% 0 0.00% 76 100.00% 51 67.11%
MINNESOTA NEW 209 71 33.97% 0 0.00% 41 19.62% 19 9.09%
COUNTRY SCHOOL
PACT CHARTER SCHOOL 651 91 13.98% 1 0.15% 102 15.67% 66 10.14%
ATHLOS LEADERSHIP 938 510 54.37% 118 12.58% 81 8.64% 594 63.33%
ACADEMY
COMMUNITY OF PEACE 776 649 83.63% 176 22.68% 105 13.53% 705 90.85%
ACADEMY
WORLD LEARNER CHARTER 209 20 9.57% 4 1.91% 29 13.88% 24 11.48%
SCHOOL
MINNESOTA TRANSITIONS 2,908 1,425 49.00% 361 12.41% 423 14.55% 859 29.54%
CHARTER SCH
ACHIEVE LANGUAGE 430 342 79.53% 261 60.70% 37 8.60% 386 89.77%
ACADEMY
DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,333 518 38.86% 8 0.60% 199 14.93% 246 18.45%
ACADEMY
CYBER VILLAGE ACADEMY 174 45 25.86% 0 0.00% 48 27.59% 42 24.14%
E.C.H.O. CHARTER SCHOOL 100 60 60.00% 0 0.00% 25 25.00% 23 23.00%
HIGHER GROUND ACADEMY 718 693 96.52% 43 5.99% 27 3.76% 717 99.86%
ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL 416 410 98.56% 262 62.98% 54 12.98% 408 98.08%
ODYSSEY ACADEMY 341 279 81.82% 32 9.38% 34 9.97% 290 85.04%
JENNINGS COMMUNITY 84 60 71.43% 0 0.00% 11 13.10% 63 75.00%
LEARNING CENTER
HARVEST PREPARATORY 340 316 92.94% 0 0.00% 22 6.47% 339 99.71%
SCHOOL

LIFE PREP 323 248 76.78% 0 0.00% 29 8.98% 270 83.59%



FACE TO FACE ACADEMY

SOJOURNER TRUTH
ACADEMY

HIGH SCHOOL FOR
RECORDING ARTS
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY

MATH AND SCIENCE
ACADEMY

NORTHWEST PASSAGE
HIGH SCHOOL
LAFAYETTE PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL
NORTH LAKES ACADEMY

LACRESCENT MONTESSORI
ACADEMY

NERSTRAND CHARTER
SCHOOL
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CHARTER HIGH
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SCHOOL
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FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF
FINE ARTS CHTR.

PILLAGER AREA CHARTER
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY PUBLIC SCHOOL
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130 95.59%
6 13.33%
9 16.36%
95 19.79%
3 3.23%
11 3.31%
34 16.04%
227 100.00%
51 57.30%
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72 33.96%
17 9.39%
16 12.70%
19 37.25%
19 14.73%
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62 65.26%



MAIN STREET SCHOOL
PERFORMING ARTS
AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW
ACADEMY

ST PAUL CONSERVATORY
PERFORMING ART
FRASER ACADEMY

MINNEAPOLIS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

LAKES INTERNATIONAL
LANGUAGE ACADEM
KALEIDOSCOPE CHARTER
SCHOOL

ACADEMIC ARTS HIGH
SCHOOL
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YINGHUA ACADEMY
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NEW MILLENNIUM
ACADEMY CHARTER SCH
GREEN ISLE COMMUNITY
SCHOOL

BIRCH GROVE COMMUNITY
SCHOOL

NORTHERN LIGHTS
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
MINNESOTA ONLINE HIGH
SCHOOL

EDVISIONS OFF CAMPUS
SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES GERMAN
IMMERSION CHTR

DUGSI ACADEMY

NAYTAHWAUSH
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
SEVEN HILLS PREPARATORY
ACADEMY

SPECTRUM HIGH SCHOOL

NEW DISCOVERIES
MONTESSORI ACADEMY
SOUTHSIDE FAMILY
CHARTER SCHOOL
LEARNING FOR LEADERSHIP
CHARTER

LAURA JEFFREY ACADEMY
CHARTER

EAST RANGE ACADEMY OF
TECH-SCIENCE
INTERNATIONAL SPANISH
LANGUAGE ACAD

GLACIAL HILLS ELEMENTARY

STONEBRIDGE WORLD
SCHOOL
HIAWATHA ACADEMIES

NOBLE ACADEMY

CLARKFIELD CHARTER
SCHOOL
MINISINAAKWAANG
LEADERSHIP ACADEMY

483

56

22

88

138

98

431

280
123

712

607
160

109

233

135

131

299

125
256

836
463
60

26

411

23

12

71

17

30

36

254
116

146

104
88

58

202

63

107

21

70
230

791
347
34

16

85.09%

41.07%

54.55%

80.68%

12.32%

30.61%

8.35%

90.71%
94.31%

20.51%

17.13%
55.00%

53.21%

86.70%

46.67%

81.68%

7.02%

56.00%
89.84%

94.62%
74.95%
56.67%

61.54%

392

185

17

99

68

620
378

81.16%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.62%

66.07%
0.00%

2.39%

0.00%
1.25%

2.75%

42.49%

0.00%

0.00%

0.67%

0.00%
26.56%

74.16%
81.64%
0.00%

0.00%

12

41

19

27

40

23

82

73
56

14

30

58

16

30
35

69
29
12

13

9.52%

21.43%

13.64%

46.59%

13.77%

27.55%

9.28%

2.86%
18.70%

11.52%

12.03%
35.00%

12.84%

17.17%

22.22%

44.27%

5.35%

24.00%
13.67%

8.25%
6.26%
20.00%

50.00%

483

26

18

14

38

280
123

180

24
16

59

199

81

13

106

246

823

460

21

100.00%

0.00%

13.64%

29.55%

13.04%

14.29%

8.82%

100.00%
100.00%

25.28%

3.95%
10.00%

54.13%

85.41%

60.00%

9.92%

35.45%

5.60%
96.09%

98.44%
99.35%
8.33%

80.77%



LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF
EXCELLENCE

LIONSGATE ACADEMY

ASPEN ACADEMY
DAVINCI ACADEMY
GLOBAL ACADEMY

NATURAL SCIENCE
ACADEMY
COLOGNE ACADEMY

BRIGHT WATER
ELEMENTARY
RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY

KIPP MINNESOTA CHARTER
SCHOOL
BEST ACADEMY

COLLEGE PREPARATORY
ELEMENTARY

CANNON RIVER STEM
SCHOOL

OSHKI OGIMAAG CHARTER
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY WOODS
MONTESSORI SCHOOL
PARNASSUS PREPARATORY
CHARTER SCH

STEP ACADEMY CHARTER
SCHOOL

CORNERSTONE
MONTESSORI ELEMENTARY
MINNEAPOLIS COLLEGE
PREPARATORY
ROCHESTER STEM
ACADEMY

HENNEPIN ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

VERMILION COUNTRY
SCHOOL

NASHA SHKOLA CHARTER
SCHOOL

139

949

167
539
411
430
62

503
162

70
255

658
314

294

31

105

801

264

124

106

80

254

58

128

139

862

23
68
71
392

82
80

45
234

610
292

92

28

66

142

257

73

91

76

243

29

89

100.00%

90.83%

13.77%
12.62%
17.27%
91.16%
12.90%

16.30%
49.38%

64.29%
91.76%

92.71%
92.99%

31.29%

90.32%

62.86%

17.73%

97.35%

58.87%

85.85%

95.00%

95.67%

50.00%

69.53%

122

719

43
13
177

226
209

53

18

27

30

214

99

87.77%

75.76%

0.00%
7.98%
3.16%
41.16%
0.00%

0.40%
0.00%

1.43%
0.00%

34.35%
66.56%

1.36%

0.00%

0.00%

1.00%

20.08%

14.52%

25.47%

37.50%

84.25%

0.00%

77.34%

5

162
49
53
32

56
17

18
45

68
38

35

24

42

18

13

26

16

3.60%

7.38%

97.01%
9.09%
12.90%
7.44%
9.68%

11.13%
10.49%

25.71%
17.65%

10.33%
12.10%

11.90%

29.03%

22.86%

5.24%

1.52%

14.52%

12.26%

1.25%

10.24%

27.59%

3.91%

137

947

13
40
103
321
11

52
84

37
251

658
306

35

26

280

263

78

102

68

251

17

98.56%

99.79%

7.78%
7.42%
25.06%
74.65%
17.74%

10.34%
51.85%

52.86%
98.43%

100.00%
97.45%

11.90%

83.87%

5.71%

34.96%

99.62%

62.90%

96.23%

85.00%

98.82%

29.31%

0.00%



MASTERY SCHOOL

UPPER MISSISSIPPI
ACADEMY

WEST SIDE SUMMIT
CHARTER SCHOOL
PRODEO ACADEMY

WEST CONCORD PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL

SEJONG ACADEMY OF
MINNESOTA

TECHNICAL ACADEMIES OF
MINNESOTA

VENTURE ACADEMY

NORTHEAST COLLEGE PREP

SAINT CLOUD MATH AND
SCIENCE ACADEM

STAR OF THE NORTH
ACADEMY CHARTER S
UNIVERSAL ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

BDOTE LEARNING CENTER

ART AND SCIENCE
ACADEMY

WOODBURY LEADERSHIP
ACADEMY

MINNESOTA MATH AND
SCIENCE ACADEMY

Total
Statewide Total

Statewide Excluding
Charters

247
230

114

126
52

60

133

185
145
138

92

167

59
156

195

265

47,741
842,062
794,321

230
33

106

122
24

26

67

167
134
136

63

166

49
21

11

249

26,308
323,009
296,701

93.12%
14.35%

92.98%

96.83%
46.15%

43.33%

50.38%

90.27%
92.41%
98.55%

68.48%

99.40%

83.05%
13.46%

5.64%

93.96%

55.11%
38.36%
37.35%

71
85
114

35

61

8,895
66,869
57,974

0.40%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

38.38%
58.62%
82.61%

38.04%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

23.02%

18.63%
7.94%
7.30%

24
33

18

11

17

34

10

22

10

6,108
113,111
107,003

9.72%
14.35%

15.79%

6.35%
21.15%

3.33%

12.78%

18.38%
2.76%
7.25%

2.17%

1.80%

6.78%
14.10%

5.13%

3.77%

12.79%
13.43%
13.47%

245
53

99

120

56

44

176
125
130

63

167

59

53

253

25,750
248,261
222,511

99.19%
23.04%

86.84%

95.24%
15.38%

93.33%

33.08%

95.14%
86.21%
94.20%

68.48%

100.00%

100.00%
0.00%

27.18%

95.47%

53.94%
29.48%
28.01%



Appendix 2

Year

2015-2016

Statewide Charter

CITY ACADEMY
BLUFFVIEW MONTESSORI

NEW HEIGHTS SCHOOL,
INC.

CEDAR RIVERSIDE
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
METRO DEAF SCHOOL

MINNESOTA NEW
COUNTRY SCHOOL
PACT CHARTER SCHOOL

ATHLOS LEADERSHIP
ACADEMY

COMMUNITY OF PEACE
ACADEMY

WORLD LEARNER CHARTER
SCHOOL

MINNESOTA TRANSITIONS
CHARTER SCH

ACHIEVE LANGUAGE
ACADEMY

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ACADEMY

CYBER VILLAGE ACADEMY

E.C.H.O. CHARTER SCHOOL

HIGHER GROUND
ACADEMY
ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL

ODYSSEY ACADEMY

JENNINGS COMMUNITY
LEARNING CENTER
HARVEST PREPARATORY
SCHOOL

Fall
Enrollment

108
197
138

151

87
211

660
916

767

207

2,863

407

1,380

227
96
762

439
337
70

338

Statewide Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP
Reduced Meal Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP)

34 31.48% 0 0.00%
65 32.99% 5 2.54%
70 50.72% 0 0.00%
148 98.01% 89 58.94%
63 72.41% 0 0.00%
52 24.64% 0 0.00%
93 14.09% 1 0.15%
567 61.90% 107 11.68%
664 86.57% 155 20.21%
17 8.21% 4 1.93%
1,669 58.30% 380 13.27%
337 82.80% 239 58.72%
529 38.33% 4 0.29%
55 24.23% 0 0.00%
57 59.38% 0 0.00%
732 96.06% 36 4.72%
422 96.13% 261 59.45%
292 86.65% 36 10.68%
63 90.00% 0 0.00%
265 78.40% 6 1.78%

Special
Education
(SpEd)

16
45

12

87
38

112
70

93
33
389
41
212

58
22
29

51
29
16

33

% SpEd

0.00%
8.12%
32.61%

7.95%

100.00%
18.01%

16.97%
7.64%

12.13%
15.94%
13.59%
10.07%
15.36%

25.55%
22.92%
3.81%

11.62%
8.61%
22.86%

9.76%

Total
Minority

103
26
33

150

16

77
657

705
23

851
354
255

60
23
760

432
296
52

336

% Minority

95.37%
13.20%
23.91%

99.34%

64.37%
7.58%

11.67%
71.72%

91.92%
11.11%
29.72%
86.98%
18.48%

26.43%
23.96%
99.74%

98.41%
87.83%
74.29%

99.41%



LIFE PREP
FACE TO FACE ACADEMY

SOJOURNER TRUTH
ACADEMY

HIGH SCHOOL FOR
RECORDING ARTS
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY

MATH AND SCIENCE
ACADEMY

NORTHWEST PASSAGE
HIGH SCHOOL
LAFAYETTE PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL
NORTH LAKES ACADEMY

LA CRESCENT MONTESSORI
& STEM SCHOO
NERSTRAND CHARTER
SCHOOL

ROCHESTER OFF-CAMPUS
CHARTER HIGH

EL COLEGIO CHARTER
SCHOOL

SCHOOLCRAFT LEARNING
COMMUNITY CHTR
CROSSLAKE COMMUNITY
CHARTER SCHOOL
RIVERWAY LEARNING
COMMUNITY CHTR

KATO PUBLIC CHARTER
SCHOOL

AURORA CHARTER SCHOOL

EXCELL ACADEMY CHARTER

HOPE COMMUNITY
ACADEMY

ACADEMIA CESAR CHAVEZ
CHARTER SCH.

AFSA HIGH SCHOOL

AVALON SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES
INTERNATIONAL ELEM SCH

312
76
396

315

253
503

188

82

400
65

151

100

99

184

173

93

80

425
390
509

392

371
205
592

226
69
368

265

97
16

73

57

91
31

27

52

89

100

76

63

47

405
374
387

378

127
45
565

72.44%
90.79%
92.93%

84.13%

38.34%
3.18%

38.83%

69.51%

22.75%
47.69%

17.88%

52.00%

89.90%

54.35%

43.93%

67.74%

58.75%

95.29%
95.90%
76.03%

96.43%

34.23%
21.95%
95.44%

58

80

327
84
284

264

445

18.59%
0.00%
20.20%

0.00%

1.19%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.25%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

49.49%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

76.94%
21.54%
55.80%

67.35%

0.00%
0.00%
75.17%

25
63

53

17
45

52

36

29

25

38
44
30

39

111
78
16

6.41%
32.89%
15.91%

16.83%

6.72%
8.95%

41.49%

17.07%

17.00%
16.92%

11.26%

45.00%

17.17%

28.26%

20.81%

31.18%

31.25%

8.94%
11.28%
5.89%

9.95%

29.92%
38.05%
2.70%

276
48
390

296

128
187

40

37

26

99

43

11

13

423
383
503

385

95
47
591

88.46%
63.16%
98.48%

93.97%

50.59%
37.18%

21.28%

8.54%

9.25%
7.69%

5.96%

26.00%

100.00%

23.37%

2.89%

11.83%

16.25%

99.53%
98.21%
98.82%

98.21%

25.61%
22.93%
99.83%



MINNESOTA
INTERNATIONAL MIDDLE
CHTR

FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF
FINE ARTS CHTR.

PILLAGER AREA CHARTER
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY PUBLIC SCHOOL
FARIBAULT

BLUESKY CHARTER SCHOOL

RIDGEWAY COMMUNITY
SCHOOL

NORTH SHORE
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
HARBOR CITY
INTERNATIONAL CHARTER
SAGE ACADEMY CHARTER
SCHOOL

URBAN ACADEMY CHARTER
SCHOOL

NEW CITY SCHOOL

PRAIRIE CREEK
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
ARCADIA CHARTER SCHOOL

WATERSHED HIGH SCHOOL
NEW CENTURY ACADEMY

TRIO WOLF CREEK
DISTANCE LEARNING
PARTNERSHIP ACADEMY,
INC.

NOVA CLASSICAL ACADEMY

GREAT EXPECTATIONS

MINNESOTA INTERNSHIP
CENTER

HMONG COLLEGE PREP
ACADEMY

PALADIN CAREER AND TECH
HIGH SCHOOL

GREAT RIVER SCHOOL

TREKNORTH HIGH SCHOOL

446

156

41

48

513
97

342

220

84

281

241
180

126
48

122
178

272

934
81
363

1,363

263

423
240

429

142

32

30

167
27

112

77

53

280

88
30

29
26
62
33

272

101
34
328

1,160

187

41
143

96.19%

91.03%

78.05%

62.50%

32.55%
27.84%

32.75%

35.00%

63.10%

99.64%

36.51%
16.67%

23.02%
54.17%
50.82%
18.54%

100.00%

10.81%
41.98%
90.36%

85.11%

71.10%

9.69%
59.58%

212

10

83

19

o O o o

230

32

522

47.53%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.58%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

11.90%

29.54%

7.88%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

84.56%

3.43%
0.00%
0.00%

38.30%

0.00%

1.42%
0.00%

16

16

19

85

34

57

21

16
32

45
14
39
21

29

59
17
86

143

60

56
42

5.16%

10.26%

39.02%

39.58%

16.57%
8.25%

9.94%

25.91%

21.43%

7.47%

6.64%
17.78%

35.71%
29.17%
31.97%
11.80%

10.66%

6.32%
20.99%
23.69%

10.49%

22.81%

13.24%
17.50%

442

152

99

12

30

49

278

89
19

15
18
16

272

175

358

1,362

179

70
125

99.10%

97.44%

19.51%

14.58%

19.30%
3.09%

3.51%

13.64%

58.33%

98.93%

36.93%
10.56%

11.90%
37.50%
13.11%
4.49%

100.00%

18.74%
3.70%
98.62%

99.93%

68.06%

16.55%
52.08%



VOYAGEURS
EXPEDITIONARY

MAIN STREET SCHOOL
PERFORMING ARTS
AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW
ACADEMY

ST PAUL CONSERVATORY
PERFORMING ART

Spero Academy

MINNEAPOLIS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

LAKES INTERNATIONAL
LANGUAGE ACADEM
KALEIDOSCOPE CHARTER
SCHOOL

ACADEMIC ARTS HIGH
SCHOOL

ST. CROIX PREPARATORY
ACADEMY

UBAH MEDICAL ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

EAGLE RIDGE ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL
BEACON ACADEMY

PRAIRIE SEEDS ACADEMY
TEAM ACADEMY
METRO SCHOOLS CHARTER

TWIN CITIES ACADEMY
HIGH SCHOOL

ROCHESTER MATH AND
SCIENCE ACADEMY

SWAN RIVER MONTESSORI
CHARTER SCH

MILROY AREA CHARTER
SCHOOL

LOVEWORKS ACADEMY FOR
ARTS

YINGHUA ACADEMY

PAIDEIA ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

STRIDE ACADEMY CHARTER
SCHOOL

106

286

144

615

83
135

874

541

94

1,154

362

851

401
773
120
276
250

322

149

37

192

751
301

676

90

71

111

110

42
125

88

96

47

357

154

73
626
91
260
127

302

12

15

172

101
61

331

84.91%

24.83%

77.08%

17.89%

50.60%
92.59%

10.07%

17.74%

50.00%

7.80%

98.62%

18.10%

18.20%
80.98%
75.83%
94.20%
50.80%

93.79%

8.05%

40.54%

89.58%

13.45%
20.27%

48.96%

121

48

15
266

213

230

10

93

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
41.48%

0.00%

1.11%

5.32%

0.69%

33.43%

5.64%

3.74%
34.41%
0.83%
77.17%
1.60%

71.43%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
3.32%

13.76%

35

41

51

42

77

81

107

23

100

13

55

48
63
24
19
40

15

24

31

44
45

33.02%

14.34%

35.42%

6.83%

92.77%
14.81%

9.27%

19.78%

24.47%

8.67%

3.59%

6.46%

11.97%
8.15%
20.00%
6.88%
16.00%

4.66%

16.11%

10.81%

16.15%

5.86%
14.95%

12.87%

78

74

141

234

40
127

152

45

29

136

359

311

93
768
38
276
149

319

10

191

377
94

206

73.58%

25.87%

97.92%

38.05%

48.19%
94.07%

17.39%

8.32%

30.85%

11.79%

99.17%

36.55%

23.19%
99.35%
31.67%
100.00%
59.60%

99.07%

6.71%

0.00%

99.48%

50.20%
31.23%

30.47%



NEW MILLENNIUM
ACADEMY CHARTER SCH
GREEN ISLE COMMUNITY
SCHOOL

BIRCH GROVE COMMUNITY
SCHOOL

NORTHERN LIGHTS
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
MINNESOTA ONLINE HIGH
SCHOOL

EDVISIONS OFF CAMPUS
SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES GERMAN
IMMERSION CHTR

DUGSI ACADEMY

NAYTAHWAUSH
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
SEVEN HILLS PREPARATORY
ACADEMY

SPECTRUM HIGH SCHOOL

NEW DISCOVERIES
MONTESSORI ACADEMY
SOUTHSIDE FAMILY
CHARTER SCHOOL
LEARNING FOR LEADERSHIP
CHARTER

LAURA JEFFREY ACADEMY
CHARTER

EAST RANGE ACADEMY OF
TECH-SCIENCE
INTERNATIONAL SPANISH
LANGUAGE ACAD

GLACIAL HILLS
ELEMENTARY
STONEBRIDGE WORLD
SCHOOL

HIAWATHA ACADEMIES

NOBLE ACADEMY

CLARKFIELD CHARTER
SCHOOL

LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

552

52

23

104

138

99

471

314
100

722

638
150

116

249

125

133

302

123

293

1,050
616
58

144

451

20

12

82

21

22

32

291
89

134

103
92

56

199

61

99

27

65

267

942
475
31

144

81.70%

38.46%

52.17%

78.85%

15.22%

22.22%

6.79%

92.68%
89.00%

18.56%

16.14%
61.33%

48.28%

79.92%

48.80%

74.44%

8.94%

52.85%

91.13%

89.71%
77.11%
53.45%

100.00%

448

11

272

51

109

54

625
423

134

81.16%

3.85%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.34%

86.62%
0.00%

7.06%

0.00%
0.00%

2.59%

43.78%

0.00%

0.00%

0.33%

0.00%

18.43%

59.52%
68.67%
0.00%

93.06%

48

23

29

89

83
54

52

18

30

51

94
33
11

9.06%

17.31%

8.70%

46.15%

16.67%

29.29%

10.19%

3.50%
24.00%

12.33%

13.01%
36.00%

16.38%

14.86%

18.40%

39.10%

5.96%

24.39%

17.41%

8.95%
5.36%
18.97%

3.47%

552

30

23

11

47

314
100

200

36
13

63

212

76

15

113

281

1,034
615

143

100.00%

0.00%

8.70%

28.85%

16.67%

11.11%

9.98%

100.00%
100.00%

27.70%

5.64%
8.67%

54.31%

85.14%

60.80%

11.28%

37.42%

4.88%

95.90%

98.48%
99.84%
6.90%

99.31%



COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF
EXCELLENCE
LIONSGATE ACADEMY

ASPEN ACADEMY
DAVINCI ACADEMY
GLOBAL ACADEMY

NATURAL SCIENCE
ACADEMY
COLOGNE ACADEMY

BRIGHT WATER
ELEMENTARY
RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY

KIPP MINNESOTA CHARTER
SCHOOL
BEST ACADEMY

COLLEGE PREPARATORY
ELEMENTARY

CANNON RIVER STEM
SCHOOL

OSHKI OGIMAAG CHARTER
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY WOODS
MONTESSORI SCHOOL
PARNASSUS PREPARATORY
CHARTER SCH

STEP ACADEMY CHARTER
SCHOOL

CORNERSTONE
MONTESSORI ELEMENTARY
MINNEAPOLIS COLLEGE
PREPARATORY
ROCHESTER STEM
ACADEMY

HENNEPIN ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

VERMILION COUNTRY
SCHOOL

NASHA SHKOLA CHARTER
SCHOOL

MASTERY SCHOOL

989

163
478
433
432
66

547
161

73
215

721
348

324

23

90

888

232

132

112

92

343

43

124

239

879

27
66
77
389

71
79

45
197

613
317

106

17

60

202

207

66

100

84

324

31

82

188

88.88%

16.56%
13.81%
17.78%
90.05%
9.09%

12.98%
49.07%

61.64%
91.63%

85.02%
91.09%

32.72%

73.91%

66.67%

22.75%

89.22%

50.00%

89.29%

91.30%

94.46%

72.09%

66.13%

78.66%

740

45

167

15

266
248

13

47

37

16

19

47

282

85

74.82%

0.00%
9.41%
1.85%
38.66%
0.00%

0.00%
9.32%

2.74%
0.00%

36.89%
71.26%

4.01%

0.00%

0.00%

5.29%

15.95%

12.12%

16.96%

51.09%

82.22%

0.00%

68.55%

2.93%

161
38
52
37
11

70
17

23
52

87
42

38

24

32

19

23

30

12

7.28%

98.77%
7.95%
12.01%
8.56%
16.67%

12.80%
10.56%

31.51%
24.19%

12.07%
12.07%

11.73%

26.09%

26.67%

3.60%

1.72%

14.39%

20.54%

5.43%

8.75%

27.91%

1.61%

8.79%

987

18
54
127
335
12

63
84

32
207

719
332

41

20

352

231

80

112

92

341

238

99.80%

11.04%
11.30%
29.33%
77.55%
18.18%

11.52%
52.17%

43.84%
96.28%

99.72%
95.40%

12.65%

86.96%

6.67%

39.64%

99.57%

60.61%

100.00%

100.00%

99.42%

20.93%

0.00%

99.58%



UPPER MISSISSIPPI
ACADEMY

WEST SIDE SUMMIT
CHARTER SCHOOL
PRODEO ACADEMY

WEST CONCORD PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL

SEJONG ACADEMY OF
MINNESOTA

FREEDOM ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL
TECHNICAL ACADEMIES OF
MINNESOTA

VENTURE ACADEMY

NORTHEAST COLLEGE PREP

AGAMIM CLASSICAL
ACADEMY

SAINT CLOUD MATH AND
SCIENCE ACADEM

STAR OF THE NORTH
ACADEMY CHARTER S
UNIVERSAL ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL

BDOTE LEARNING CENTER

ART AND SCIENCE
ACADEMY

WOODBURY LEADERSHIP
ACADEMY

JANE GOODALL
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
MINNESOTA EARLY
LEARNING ACADEMY
MINNESOTA MATH AND
SCIENCE ACADEMY
LEVEL UP ACADEMY

FLEX ACADEMY

METRO EDUCATION FOR
FUTURE EMPLOY
ROCHESTER BEACON
ACADEMY

TESFA INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

268

143

214
48

86

54

144

185
193
73

159

151

256

61
248

295

102

140

428

74
56
116

68

139

34

126

202
15

63

49

81

170
180

158

102

255

55
67

23

13

134

410

32
39
116

19

134

12.69%

88.11%

94.39%
31.25%

73.26%

90.74%

56.25%

91.89%
93.26%
12.33%

99.37%

67.55%

99.61%

90.16%
27.02%

7.80%

12.75%

95.71%

95.79%

43.24%
69.64%
100.00%

27.94%

96.40%

45

44

58

62
121

130

47

240

43

270

11
64

0.00%

31.47%

20.56%
0.00%

67.44%

0.00%

0.00%

33.51%
62.69%
0.00%

81.76%

31.13%

93.75%

0.00%
0.00%

1.69%

0.00%

30.71%

63.08%

0.00%
19.64%
55.17%

0.00%

0.00%

53

17

27

50
12
11

12

31

27

42

18

54

6

19.78%

11.89%

2.80%
18.75%

2.33%

12.96%

18.75%

27.03%
6.22%
15.07%

4.40%

0.00%

4.69%

6.56%
12.50%

9.15%

41.18%

5.00%

0.00%

24.32%
16.07%
6.90%

79.41%

4.32%

59

125

207

80

52

43

171
171
25

153

99

256

61

93

117

411

17
35
114

128

22.01%

87.41%

96.73%
12.50%

93.02%

96.30%

29.86%

92.43%
88.60%
34.25%

96.23%

65.56%

100.00%

100.00%
2.82%

31.53%

0.98%

83.57%

96.03%

22.97%
62.50%
98.28%

13.24%

92.09%



Total 50,811 28,091 55.29% 10,428 20.52% 6,542 12.88% 28,170 55.44%
Statewide 848,742 323,531 38.12% 68,771 8.10% 115,192 13.57% 259,003 30.52%

Statewide Excluding 797,931 295,440 37.03% 58,343 7.31% 108,650 13.62% 230,833 28.93%
Charters



Appendix 3

Minnesota Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd | Total %
Enrollment | Reduced Meal | Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) Education (SpEd) Minority | Minority

2016-2017

Statewide Charter

CITY ACADEMY 116 106 91.38% 0 0.00% | O 0.00% 114 98.28%

BLUFFVIEW MONTESSORI 200 64 32.00% 1.00% | 21 10.50% | 32 16.00%

NEW HEIGHTS SCHOOL, INC. 128 67 52.34% 0 0.00% | 39 30.47% | 39 30.47%

CEDAR RIVERSIDE 171 171 100.00% 101 59.06% | 14 8.19% 185 108.19%

COMMUNITY SCHOOL

METRO DEAF SCHOOL 82 57 69.51% 0.00% | 82 100.00% | 60 73.17%

MINNESOTA NEW COUNTRY 219 55 25.11% 0.00% | 43 19.63% | 34 15.53%

SCHOOL

PACT CHARTER SCHOOL 646 91 14.09% 1 0.15% | 118 18.27% | 81 12.54%

ATHLOS LEADERSHIP 908 560 61.67% 93 10.24% | 79 8.70% 725 79.85%

ACADEMY

COMMUNITY OF PEACE 746 633 84.85% 166 22.25% | 98 13.14% | 685 91.82%

ACADEMY

WORLD LEARNER CHARTER 208 19 9.13% 2 0.96% | 28 13.46% | 25 12.02%

SCHOOL

MINNESOTA TRANSITIONS 3041 1605 52.78% 400 13.15% | 412 13.55% | 1221 40.15%

CHARTER SCH

ACHIEVE LANGUAGE 423 353 83.45% 242 57.21% | 44 10.40% | 376 88.89%

ACADEMY

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1424 543 38.13% 6 0.42% | 255 17.91% | 327 22.96%

ACADEMY

CYBER VILLAGE ACADEMY 253 69 27.27% 0.00% | 78 30.83% | 93 36.76%

E.C.H.O. CHARTER SCHOOL 106 65 61.32% 0.00% | 24 22.64% | 29 27.36%

HIGHER GROUND ACADEMY 761 742 97.50% 45 591% | 30 3.94% 759 99.74%

ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL 441 431 97.73% 256 58.05% | 38 8.62% 437 99.09%

ODYSSEY ACADEMY 308 273 88.64% 20 6.49% | 25 8.12% 279 90.58%

JENNINGS COMMUNITY 91 62 68.13% 0 0.00% | 13 14.29% | 70 76.92%

SCHOOL

HARVEST PREPARATORY 306 287 93.79% 12 3.92% 28 9.15% 304 99.35%

SCHOOL

LIFE PREP 312 240 76.92% 54 17.31% | 25 8.01% 295 94.55%




FACE TO FACE ACADEMY 80 70 87.50% 0 0.00% | 26 32.50% | 49 61.25%
SOJOURNER TRUTH ACADEMY | 376 347 92.29% 63 16.76% | 59 15.69% | 372 98.94%
HIGH SCHOOL FOR 318 270 84.91% 0 0.00% |73 22.96% | 291 91.51%
RECORDING ARTS

MATH AND SCIENCE ACADEMY | 508 25 4.92% 4 079% |41 8.07% | 211 41.54%
NORTHWEST PASSAGE HIGH | 178 63 35.39% 0.00% |71 39.89% | 29 16.29%
SCHOOL

LAFAYETTE PUBLIC CHARTER | 85 41 48.24% 0 0.00% | 10 11.76% | 7 8.24%
SCHOOL

NORTH LAKES ACADEMY 396 79 19.95% 2 0.51% | 69 17.42% | 43 10.86%
LA CRESCENT MONTESSORI & | 53 21 39.62% 0 0.00% | 12 22.64% |2 3.77%
STEM SCHOO

NERSTRAND CHARTER 153 40 26.14% 0 0.00% | 19 12.42% | 14 9.15%
SCHOOL

ROCHESTER OFF-CAMPUS 84 39 46.43% 0 0.00% |38 45.24% | 24 28.57%
CHARTER HIGH

EL COLEGIO CHARTER SCHOOL | 84 59 70.24% 38 45.24% | 13 15.48% | 84 100.00%
SCHOOLCRAFT LEARNING 191 98 51.31% 0 0.00% | 56 29.32% | 50 26.18%
COMMUNITY CHTR

CROSSLAKE COMMUNITY 199 82 41.21% 0 0.00% |48 24.12% |5 2.51%
CHARTER SCHOOL

RIVERWAY LEARNING 95 65 68.42% 0 0.00% |31 32.63% | 19 20.00%
COMMUNITY CHTR

KATO PUBLIC CHARTER 80 40 50.00% 0 0.00% |32 40.00% | 17 21.25%
SCHoOL

AURORA CHARTER SCHOOL | 401 362 90.27% 0 0.00% | 40 9.98% | 400 99.75%
EXCELL ACADEMY CHARTER | 368 344 93.48% 83 22.55% | 46 12.50% | 364 98.91%
HOPE COMMUNITY ACADEMY | 511 371 72.60% 272 53.23% | 34 6.65% | 503 98.43%
ACADEMIA CESAR CHAVEZ 421 400 95.01% 263 62.47% | 41 9.74% | 389 92.40%
CHARTER SCH.

AFSA HIGH SCHOOL 371 98 26.42% 0 0.00% | 105 28.30% | 93 25.07%
AVALON SCHOOL 216 63 29.17% 0 0.00% | 76 35.19% | 57 26.39%
TWIN CITIES INTERNATIONAL | 588 565 96.09% 478 81.29% | 14 2.38% | 587 99.83%
ELEM SCH

MINNESOTA INTERNATIONAL | 443 425 95.94% 136 30.70% | 23 5.19% | 440 99.32%
MIDDLE CHTR

FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF FINE | 161 129 80.12% 0 0.00% |17 10.56% | 158 98.14%
ARTS CHTR.

PILLAGER AREA CHARTER 45 34 75.56% 0 0.00% | 14 31.11% | 10 22.22%

SCHOOL




DISCOVERY PUBLICSCHOOL | 64 42 65.63% 0 0.00% | 22 34.38% | 16 25.00%
FARIBAULT

BLUESKY CHARTER SCHOOL | 488 179 36.68% 2 0.41% | 77 15.78% | 101 20.70%
RIDGEWAY COMMUNITY 100 32 32.00% 0 0.00% |11 11.00% |4 4.00%
SCHoOL

NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY | 364 132 36.26% 0 0.00% |38 10.44% | 20 5.49%
SCHOOL

HARBOR CITY INTERNATIONAL | 236 86 36.44% 0 0.00% | 61 25.85% | 42 17.80%
CHARTER

SAGE ACADEMY CHARTER 74 42 56.76% 2 2.70% | 19 25.68% | 37 50.00%
SCHOOL

URBAN ACADEMY CHARTER | 304 304 100.00% 138 45.39% | 26 8.55% | 302 99.34%
SCHOOL

NEW CITY SCHOOL 251 89 35.46% 24 9.56% | 19 757% | 96 38.25%
PRAIRIE CREEK COMMUNITY | 180 28 15.56% 0 0.00% | 30 16.67% | 25 13.89%
SCHOOL

ARCADIA CHARTER SCHOOL | 124 20 16.13% 0 0.00% |53 42.74% | 14 11.29%
WATERSHED HIGH SCHOOL 53 23 43.40% 0 0.00% |17 32.08% | 19 35.85%
NEW CENTURY ACADEMY 127 66 51.97% 0 0.00% | 45 35.43% | 18 14.17%
TRIO WOLF CREEK DISTANCE | 176 31 17.61% 0 0.00% | 22 12.50% | 10 5.68%
LEARNING

PARTNERSHIP ACADEMY, INC. | 265 217 81.89% 221 83.40% | 28 10.57% | 264 99.62%
NOVA CLASSICAL ACADEMY | 946 109 11.52% 35 3.70% | 53 5.60% | 227 24.00%
GREAT EXPECTATIONS o8 42 42.86% 0 0.00% | 25 25.51% | 3 3.06%
MINNESOTA INTERNSHIP 522 485 92.91% 14 2.68% | 123 23.56% | 516 98.85%
CENTER

HMONG COLLEGE PREP 1469 1250 85.09% 494 33.63% | 148 10.07% | 1468 99.93%
ACADEMY

PALADIN CAREER ANDTECH | 219 160 73.06% 0 0.00% |51 2329% | 136 62.10%
HIGH SCHOOL

GREAT RIVER SCHOOL 430 66 15.35% 4 093% |75 17.44% | 105 24.42%
TREKNORTH HIGH SCHOOL 247 145 58.70% 0 0.00% | 50 20.24% | 131 53.04%
VOYAGEURS EXPEDITIONARY | 105 87 82.86% 0 0.00% |32 30.48% | 80 76.19%
MAIN STREET SCHOOL 276 71 25.72% 0 0.00% |48 17.39% | 77 27.90%
PERFORMING ARTS

AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW 99 96 96.97% 0 0.00% |39 39.39% |95 95.96%
ACADEMY

ST PAUL CONSERVATORY 577 91 15.77% 0 0.00% | 42 7.28% | 201 34.84%

PERFORMING ART




Spero Academy 93 43 46.24% 430% | 81 87.10% | 45 48.39%
LAKES INTERNATIONAL 1022 128 12.52% 0 0.00% | 92 9.00% | 183 17.91%
LANGUAGE ACADEM

KALEIDOSCOPE CHARTER 564 108 19.15% 6 1.06% | 109 19.33% | 45 7.98%
SCHOOL

ACADEMIC ARTS HIGH 103 41 39.81% 4 3.88% | 34 33.01% | 40 38.83%
SCHOOL

ST. CROIX PREPARATORY 1161 72 6.20% 7 0.60% | 112 9.65% | 170 14.64%
ACADEMY

UBAH MEDICAL ACADEMY 347 340 97.98% 107 30.84% | 13 3.75% | 345 99.42%
CHARTER SCHOOL

EAGLE RIDGE ACADEMY 1227 236 19.23% 87 7.09% | 66 538% | 643 52.40%
CHARTER SCHOOL

BEACON ACADEMY 388 114 29.38% 16 4.12% | 53 13.66% | 117 30.15%
PRAIRIE SEEDS ACADEMY 760 621 81.71% 214 28.16% | 69 9.08% | 753 99.08%
TEAM ACADEMY 112 71 63.39% 10 8.93% | 24 21.43% | 35 31.25%
METRO SCHOOLS CHARTER 304 252 82.89% 203 66.78% | 19 6.25% | 304 100.00%
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 602 275 45.68% 31 515% | 76 12.62% | 355 58.97%
ROCHESTER MATH AND 337 321 95.25% 84 24.93% | 18 5.34% | 334 99.11%
SCIENCE ACADEMY

SWAN RIVER MONTESSORI 157 13 8.28% 0 0.00% | 30 19.11% | 16 10.19%
CHARTER SCH

MILROY AREA CHARTER 42 17 40.48% 0 0.00% |0 0.00% |0 0.00%
SCHOOL

LOVEWORKS ACADEMY FOR | 205 179 87.32% 0 0.00% | 25 12.20% | 204 99.51%
ARTS

YINGHUA ACADEMY 805 81 10.06% 0 0.00% | 50 6.21% | 400 49.69%
STRIDE ACADEMY CHARTER 688 369 53.63% 138 20.06% | 72 10.47% | 277 40.26%
SCHOOL

NEW MILLENNIUM ACADEMY | 654 520 79.51% 463 70.80% | 53 8.10% | 652 99.69%
CHARTER SCH

GREEN ISLE COMMUNITY 67 27 40.30% 2 299% |9 13.43% | 6 8.96%
SCHOOL

BIRCH GROVE COMMUNITY 29 18 62.07% 0 0.00% |6 20.69% | 2 6.90%
SCHOOL

NORTHERN LIGHTS 106 70 66.04% 0 0.00% | 41 38.68% | 26 24.53%
COMMUNITY SCHOOL

MINNESOTA ONLINE HIGH 140 20 14.29% 0 0.00% | 29 20.71% | 28 20.00%
SCHOOL

EDVISIONS OFF CAMPUS 116 29 25.00% 0 0.00% | 36 31.03% | 17 14.66%

SCHOOL




TWIN CITIES GERMAN 520 26 5.00% 11 2.12% | 46 8.85% |65 12.50%
IMMERSION CHTR

DUGSI ACADEMY 295 295 100.00% 201 98.64% | 20 6.78% | 295 100.00%
NAYTAHWAUSH COMMUNITY | 96 74 77.08% 0 0.00% |18 18.75% | 94 97.92%
SCHoOL

SEVEN HILLS PREPARATORY | 817 156 19.09% 68 8.32% | 91 11.14% | 271 33.17%
ACADEMY

SPECTRUM HIGH SCHOOL 669 100 14.95% 0.45% | 80 11.96% | 63 9.42%
NEW DISCOVERIES 138 84 60.87% 0 0.00% | 47 34.06% | 22 15.94%
MONTESSORI ACADEMY

SOUTHSIDE FAMILY CHARTER | 118 49 41.53% 3 2.54% | 22 18.64% | 69 58.47%
SCHOOL

LEARNING FOR LEADERSHIP | 240 200 83.33% 103 42.92% | 35 14.58% | 212 88.33%
CHARTER

LAURA JEFFREY ACADEMY 122 54 44.26% 0 0.00% | 17 13.93% | 73 59.84%
CHARTER

EAST RANGE ACADEMY OF 152 119 78.29% 0 0.00% |57 37.50% | 23 15.13%
TECH-SCIENCE

INTERNATIONAL SPANISH 317 21 6.62% 2 0.63% | 12 3.79% | 118 37.22%
LANGUAGE ACAD

GLACIAL HILLS ELEMENTARY | 112 57 50.89% 2 1.79% | 36 32.14% | 11 9.82%
STONEBRIDGE WORLD 244 221 90.57% 60 24.59% | 42 17.21% | 234 95.90%
SCHOOL

HIAWATHA ACADEMIES 1215 1099 90.45% 725 59.67% | 127 10.45% | 1204 99.09%
NOBLE ACADEMY 842 522 62.00% 437 51.90% | 37 439% | 841 99.88%
CLARKFIELD CHARTER SCHOOL | 53 29 54.72% 0 0.00% |7 13.21% | 8 15.09%
MINISINAAKWAANG 23 22 95.65% 0 0.00% |11 47.83% | 21 91.30%
LEADERSHIP ACADEMY

LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL 116 116 100.00% 104 89.66% | 5 431% | 115 99.14%
SCHoOL

COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF 920 696 75.65% 597 64.89% | 75 8.15% | 920 100.00%
EXCELLENCE

LIONSGATE ACADEMY 189 31 16.40% 0 0.00% | 184 97.35% | 28 14.81%
ASPEN ACADEMY 482 69 14.32% 49 10.17% | 39 8.09% | 80 16.60%
DAVINCI ACADEMY 441 70 15.87% 9 2.04% | 49 11.11% | 139 31.52%
GLOBAL ACADEMY 429 369 86.01% 152 35.43% | 39 9.09% | 344 80.19%
NATURAL SCIENCE ACADEMY | 80 2 2.50% 0 0.00% | 10 12.50% | 20 25.00%
COLOGNE ACADEMY 607 83 13.67% 1 0.16% | 72 11.86% | 77 12.69%
BRIGHT WATER ELEMENTARY | 175 94 53.71% 10 571% | 27 15.43% | 106 60.57%




RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY 70 39 55.71% 1 1.43% | 27 38.57% | 44 62.86%
KIPP MINNESOTA CHARTER 252 228 90.48% 1 0.40% | 46 18.25% | 244 96.83%
SCHOOL

BEST ACADEMY 717 630 87.87% 260 36.26% | 95 13.25% | 715 99.72%
COLLEGE PREPARATORY 357 321 89.92% 253 70.87% | 41 11.48% | 353 98.88%
ELEMENTARY

CANNON RIVER STEM SCHOOL | 346 96 27.75% 13 3.76% | 42 12.14% | 45 13.01%
OSHKI OGIMAAG CHARTER 28 24 85.71% 0 0.00% | 7 25.00% | 25 89.29%
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY WOODS 95 55 57.89% 0 0.00% | 20 21.05% | 6 6.32%
MONTESSORI SCHOOL

PARNASSUS PREPARATORY 1003 260 25.92% 56 5.58% | 57 5.68% 494 49.25%
CHARTER SCH

STEP ACADEMY CHARTER 278 272 97.84% 86 30.94% | 7 2.52% 276 99.28%
SCHOOL

CORNERSTONE MONTESSORI 133 57 42.86% 12 9.02% | 18 13.53% | 77 57.89%
ELEMENTARY

ROCHESTER STEM ACADEMY 106 100 94.34% 29 27.36% | 5 4.72% 106 100.00%
HENNEPIN ELEMENTARY 338 326 96.45% 247 73.08% | 36 10.65% | 337 99.70%
SCHOOL

VERMILION COUNTRY SCHOOL | 43 31 72.09% 0 0.00% | 16 37.21% | 13 30.23%
NASHA SHKOLA CHARTER 101 69 68.32% 68 67.33% | O 0.00% 4 3.96%
SCHOOL

MASTERY SCHOOL 158 130 82.28% 2.53% | 18 11.39% | 158 100.00%
UPPER MISSISSIPPI ACADEMY | 250 36 14.40% 0.00% | 68 27.20% | 66 26.40%
WEST SIDE SUMMIT CHARTER | 173 132 76.30% 44 25.43% | 21 12.14% | 162 93.64%
SCHOOL

PRODEO ACADEMY 277 226 81.59% 57 20.58% | 14 5.05% 269 97.11%
SEJONG ACADEMY OF 121 109 90.08% 95 78.51% | 5 4.13% 117 96.69%
MINNESOTA

FREEDOM ACADEMY CHARTER | 52 48 92.31% 0 0.00% | 8 15.38% | 50 96.15%
SCHOOL

TECHNICAL ACADEMIES OF 152 76 50.00% 0 0.00% | 36 23.68% | 47 30.92%
MINNESOTA

VENTURE ACADEMY 257 233 90.66% 66 25.68% | 68 26.46% | 238 92.61%
NORTHEAST COLLEGE PREP 263 233 88.59% 163 61.98% | 18 6.84% 235 89.35%
AGAMIM CLASSICAL ACADEMY | 149 35 23.49% 24 16.11% | 17 11.41% | 77 51.68%
DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL | 192 85 44.27% 34 17.71% | 15 7.81% 92 47.92%




SAINT CLOUD MATH AND 168 168 100.00% 138 82.14% | 10 5.95% | 167 99.40%
SCIENCE ACADEM

STAR OF THE NORTH 163 89 54.60% 40 24.54% | 0 0.00% |98 60.12%
ACADEMY CHARTER S

UNIVERSAL ACADEMY 293 290 98.98% 286 97.61% | 0 0.00% | 293 100.00%
CHARTER SCHOOL

BDOTE LEARNING CENTER 75 69 92.00% 0.00% |8 10.67% | 72 96.00%
ART AND SCIENCE ACADEMY | 253 71 28.06% 0.00% | 42 16.60% | 12 4.74%
WOODBURY LEADERSHIP 238 25 10.50% 1.68% | 21 8.82% | 117 49.16%
ACADEMY

JANE GOODALL 101 25 24.75% 0 0.00% |33 3267% |3 2.97%
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE

MINNESOTA EARLY LEARNING | 205 190 92.68% 51 24.88% | 16 7.80% | 185 90.24%
ACADEMY

MINNESOTA MATH AND 469 449 95.74% 303 64.61% | 16 3.41% | 466 99.36%
SCIENCE ACADEMY

SUMMIT CHARTER SCHOOL | 83 75 90.36% 42 50.60% | 4 482% | 77 92.77%
LEVEL UP ACADEMY 82 40 48.78% 0 0.00% | 27 3293% |18 21.95%
FLEX ACADEMY 84 57 67.86% 20 23.81% | 20 23.81% | 55 65.48%
METRO EDUCATION FOR 72 60 83.33% 14 19.44% | 7 9.72% | 70 97.22%
FUTURE EMPLOY

ROCHESTER BEACON 105 30 28.57% 0 0.00% | 76 72.38% | 19 18.10%
ACADEMY

TESFA INTERNATIONAL 124 113 91.13% 79 63.71% | 9 7.26% | 114 91.94%
SCHoOL

NEW CENTURY SCHOOL 115 115 100.00% 0 0.00% |0 0.00% | 115 100.00%
NORTH METRO FLEX 164 120 73.17% 40 24.39% | 23 14.02% | 117 71.34%
ACADEMY

T.R.U.T.H. PREPARATORY 165 149 90.30% 0 0.00% | 14 8.48% | 165 100.00%
ACADEMY CHAR

SANKOFA UNDERGROUND 47 33 70.21% 0 0.00% |0 0.00% | 46 97.87%
NORTH ACADEMY

ATHLOS ACADEMY OF SAINT | 513 307 59.84% 87 16.96% | 69 13.45% | 250 48.73%
CLOUD

Total 53,960 29,465 54.61% 10,293 19.08% | 7,078 13.12% | 31,554 | 58.48%
Statewide 855,867 | 322,176 37.64% 67354 7.87% | 118326 13.83% | 278,093 | 32.49%
Statewide Excluding Charters | 801,907 | 292,711 36.50% 57,061 7.12% | 111,248 13.87% | 246,539 | 30.74%




Appendix 4

Minneapolis Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total % Minority

Enrollment Reduced Reduced Meal | Proficiency (LEP) Education Minority

Meal (SpEd)

2014-2015
Minneapolis Charter
AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW 145 127 87.59% 0 0.00% 47 32.41% 139 95.86%
ACADEMY
AURORA CHARTER 385 364 94.55% 283 73.51% 18 4.68% 383 99.48%
SCHOOL
BDOTE LEARNING 59 49 83.05% 0 0.00% 4 6.78% 59 100.00%
CENTER
BEST ACADEMY 658 610 92.71% 226 34.35% 68 10.33% 658 100.00%
BRIGHT WATER 162 80 49.38% 0 0.00% 17 10.49% 84 51.85%
ELEMENTARY
CEDAR RIVERSIDE 138 132 95.65% 84 60.87% 15 10.87% 137 99.28%
COMMUNITY SCHOOL
EL COLEGIO CHARTER 96 91 94.79% 29 30.21% 13 13.54% 96 100.00%
SCHOOL
FRASER ACADEMY 80 34 42.50% 0.00% 73 91.25% 36 45.00%
FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF | 136 127 93.38% 0.00% 12 8.82% 130 95.59%
FINE ARTS CHTR.
HARVEST 340 316 92.94% 0 0.00% 22 6.47% 339 99.71%
PREPARATORY SCHOOL
HENNEPIN 254 243 95.67% 214 84.25% 26 10.24% 251 98.82%
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
HIAWATHA 836 791 94.62% 620 74.16% 69 8.25% 823 98.44%
ACADEMIES
KIPP MINNESOTA 255 234 91.76% 0 0.00% 45 17.65% 251 98.43%
CHARTER SCHOOL
LEARNING FOR 233 202 86.70% 99 42.49% 40 17.17% 199 85.41%
LEADERSHIP CHARTER
LINCOLN 139 139 100.00% 122 87.77% 5 3.60% 137 98.56%
INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL
MASTERY SCHOOL 247 230 93.12% 1 0.40% 24 9.72% 245 99.19%
METRO SCHOOLS 288 237 82.29% 187 64.93% 23 7.99% 251 87.15%

CHARTER




MINNEAPOLIS 142 123 86.62% 60 42.25% | 25 17.61% 133 93.66%
ACADEMY CHARTER

SCHOOL

MINNEAPOLIS 106 91 85.85% 27 2547% | 13 12.26% 102 96.23%
COLLEGE

PREPARATORY

MINNESOTA 419 405 96.66% 246 58.71% | 28 6.68% 415 99.05%
INTERNATIONAL

MIDDLE CHTR

MINNESOTA 368 348 94.57% 1 0.27% 77 20.92% 346 94.02%
INTERNSHIP CENTER

MINNESOTA 2908 1425 49.00% 361 12.41% | 423 14.55% 859 29.54%
TRANSITIONS CHARTER

SCH

NEW CITY SCHOOL 212 89 41.98% 13 6.13% 18 8.49% 72 33.96%
NEW MILLENNIUM 483 411 85.09% 392 81.16% | 46 9.52% 483 100.00%
ACADEMY CHARTER

SCH

NORTHEAST COLLEGE | 145 134 92.41% 85 58.62% | 4 2.76% 125 86.21%
PREP

SOJOURNER TRUTH 401 384 95.76% 57 1421% | 71 17.71% 396 98.75%
ACADEMY

SOUTHSIDE FAMILY 109 58 53.21% 3 2.75% 14 12.84% 59 54.13%
CHARTER SCHOOL

STONEBRIDGE WORLD | 256 230 89.84% 68 2656% | 35 13.67% 246 96.09%
SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES 600 580 96.67% 489 81.50% | 21 3.50% 599 99.83%
INTERNATIONAL ELEM

SCH

VENTURE ACADEMY 185 167 90.27% 71 3838% | 34 18.38% 176 95.14%
WOODSON INSTITUTE | 227 220 96.92% 0 0.00% 28 12.33% 227 100.00%
FOR EXCELLENCE CH

YINGHUA ACADEMY 667 93 13.94% 0 0.00% 49 7.35% 344 51.57%
Charter Total 11,679 8,764 75.04% 3,738 32.01% 1,407 12.05% 8,800 75.35%
MPLS Total 35,505 22,721 63.99% 8,455 23.81% 5,572 15.69% 24,184 68.11%




Appendix 5

Minneapolis Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total %
Enroliment Reduced Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) Education Minority | Minority
Meal (SpEd)

2015-2016

Minneapolis Charter

AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW 144 111 77.08% 0 0.00% | 51 35.42% | 141 97.92%

ACADEMY

AURORA CHARTER SCHOOL 425 405 95.29% 327 76.94% | 38 8.94% | 423 99.53%

BDOTE LEARNING CENTER 61 55 90.16% 0 0.00% | 4 6.56% 61 100.00%

BEST ACADEMY 721 613 85.02% 266 36.89% | 87 12.07% | 719 99.72%

BRIGHT WATER ELEMENTARY 161 79 49.07% 15 9.32% 17 10.56% | 84 52.17%

CEDAR RIVERSIDE 151 148 98.01% 89 58.94% | 12 7.95% | 150 99.34%

COMMUNITY SCHOOL

EL COLEGIO CHARTER SCHOOL | 99 89 89.90% 49 49.49% | 17 17.17% | 99 100.00%

FREEDOM ACADEMY CHARTER | 54 49 90.74% 0 0.00% |7 12.96% | 52 96.30%

SCHOOL

FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF FINE 156 142 91.03% 0 0.00% | 16 10.26% | 152 97.44%

ARTS CHTR.

HARVEST PREPARATORY 338 265 78.40% 6 1.78% | 33 9.76% | 336 99.41%

SCHOOL

HENNEPIN ELEMENTARY 343 324 94.46% 282 82.22% | 30 8.75% | 341 99.42%

SCHOOL

HIAWATHA ACADEMIES 1050 942 89.71% 625 59.52% | 94 8.95% 1034 98.48%

KIPP MINNESOTA CHARTER 215 197 91.63% 0 0.00% | 52 24.19% | 207 96.28%

SCHOOL

LEARNING FOR LEADERSHIP 249 199 79.92% 109 43.78% | 37 14.86% | 212 85.14%

CHARTER

LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL 144 144 100.00% 134 93.06% | 5 3.47% 143 99.31%

SCHOOL

MASTERY SCHOOL 239 188 78.66% 7 293% |21 8.79% | 238 99.58%

METRO EDUCATION FOR 116 116 100.00% 64 55.17% | 8 6.90% | 114 98.28%

FUTURE EMPLOY

METRO SCHOOLS CHARTER 276 260 94.20% 213 77.17% | 19 6.88% | 276 100.00%

MINNEAPOLIS ACADEMY 135 125 92.59% 56 41.48% | 20 14.81% | 127 94.07%

CHARTER SCHOOL

MINNEAPOLIS COLLEGE 112 100 89.29% 19 16.96% | 23 20.54% | 112 100.00%

PREPARATORY




MINNESOTA INTERNATIONAL | 446 429 96.19% 212 47.53% | 23 5.16% | 442 99.10%
MIDDLE CHTR

MINNESOTA INTERNSHIP 363 328 90.36% 0 0.00% |86 23.69% | 358 98.62%
CENTER

MINNESOTA TRANSITIONS 2863 1669 58.30% 380 13.27% | 389 13.59% | 851 29.72%
CHARTER SCH

NEW CITY SCHOOL 241 88 36.51% 19 7.88% | 16 6.64% |89 36.93%
NORTHEAST COLLEGE PREP 193 180 93.26% 121 62.69% | 12 6.22% | 171 88.60%
SOJOURNER TRUTH ACADEMY | 396 368 92.93% 80 20.20% | 63 15.91% | 390 98.48%
SOUTHSIDE FAMILY CHARTER | 116 56 48.28% 3 259% | 19 16.38% | 63 54.31%
SCHOOL

SPERO ACADEMY 83 42 50.60% 0 0.00% |77 92.77% | 40 48.19%
STONEBRIDGE WORLD SCHOOL | 293 267 91.13% 54 18.43% | 51 17.41% | 281 95.90%
TWIN CITIES INTERNATIONAL | 592 565 95.44% 445 75.17% | 16 2.70% | 591 99.83%
ELEM SCH

VENTURE ACADEMY 185 170 91.89% 62 33.51% | 50 27.03% | 171 92.43%
YINGHUA ACADEMY 751 101 13.45% 0 0.00% | 44 5.86% | 377 50.20%
Charter Total 11,711 8,814 75.26% 3,637 31.06% | 1,437 12.27% | 8,845 | 75.53%
MPLS Total 35,782 22,350 62.46% 8,609 24.06% | 5458 15.25% | 24,044 | 67.20%




Appendix 6

Minneapolis Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special Education | % SpEd | Total %
Enrollmen | Reduced Meal | Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) (SpEd) Minority | Minority
t

2016-2017

Minneapolis Charter

AUGSBURG FAIRVIEW 99 96 96.97% 0 0.00% | 39 39.39% | 95 95.96%

ACADEMY

AURORA CHARTER SCHOOL 401 362 90.27% 0 0.00% | 40 9.98% | 400 99.75%

BDOTE LEARNING CENTER 75 69 92.00% 0 0.00% | 8 10.67% | 72 96.00%

BEST ACADEMY 717 630 87.87% 260 36.26% | 95 13.25% | 715 99.72%

BRIGHT WATER ELEMENTARY 175 94 53.71% 10 5.71% 27 15.43% | 106 60.57%

CEDAR RIVERSIDE 171 171 100.00% 101 59.06% | 14 8.19% | 171 100.00%

COMMUNITY SCHOOL

EL COLEGIO CHARTER SCHOOL | 84 59 70.24% 38 45.24% | 13 15.48% | 84 100.00%

FREEDOM ACADEMY 52 48 92.31% 0 0.00% | 8 15.38% | 50 96.15%

CHARTER SCHOOL

FRIENDSHIP ACDMY OF FINE 161 129 80.12% 0 0.00% | 17 10.56% | 158 98.14%

ARTS CHTR.

HARVEST PREPARATORY 306 287 93.79% 12 3.92% 28 9.15% 304 99.35%

SCHOOL

HENNEPIN ELEMENTARY 338 326 96.45% 247 73.08% | 36 10.65% | 337 99.70%

SCHOOL

HIAWATHA ACADEMIES 1215 1099 90.45% 725 59.67% | 127 10.45% | 1204 99.09%

INTERNATIONAL SPANISH 317 21 6.62% 2 0.63% | 12 3.79% | 118 37.22%

LANGUAGE ACAD

KIPP MINNESOTA CHARTER 252 228 90.48% 1 0.40% | 46 18.25% | 244 96.83%

SCHOOL

LEARNING FOR LEADERSHIP 240 200 83.33% 103 42.92% | 35 14.58% | 212 88.33%

CHARTER

LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL 116 116 100.00% 104 89.66% | 5 4.31% | 115 99.14%

SCHOOL

MASTERY SCHOOL 158 130 82.28% 4 2.53% | 18 11.39% | 158 100.00%

METRO EDUCATION FOR 72 60 83.33% 14 19.44% | 7 9.72% | 70 97.22%

FUTURE EMPLOY

METRO SCHOOLS CHARTER 304 252 82.89% 203 66.78% | 19 6.25% | 304 100.00%




MINNESOTA EARLY LEARNING | 205 190 92.68% 51 24.88% | 16 7.80% | 185 90.24%
ACADEMY

MINNESOTA INTERNATIONAL | 443 425 95.94% 136 30.70% | 23 5.19% | 440 99.32%
MIDDLE CHTR

MINNESOTA INTERNSHIP 522 485 92.91% 14 2.68% | 123 23.56% | 516 98.85%
CENTER

MINNESOTA TRANSITIONS 3041 1605 52.78% 400 13.15% | 412 13.55% | 1221 40.15%
CHARTER SCH

NEW CITY SCHOOL 251 89 35.46% 24 9.56% | 19 7.57% | 96 38.25%
NORTHEAST COLLEGE PREP | 263 233 88.59% 163 61.98% | 18 6.84% | 235 89.35%
SANKOFA UNDERGROUND 47 33 70.21% 0 0.00% |0 0.00% | 46 97.87%
NORTH ACADEMY

SOJOURNER TRUTH ACADEMY | 376 347 92.29% 63 16.76% | 59 15.69% | 372 98.94%
SOUTHSIDE FAMILY CHARTER | 118 49 41.53% 3 2.54% | 22 18.64% | 69 58.47%
SCHOOL

SPERO ACADEMY 93 43 46.24% 4 430% |81 87.10% | 45 48.39%
STONEBRIDGE WORLD 244 221 90.57% 60 24.59% | 42 17.21% | 234 95.90%
SCHOOL

SUMMIT CHARTER SCHOOL | 83 75 90.36% 42 50.60% | 4 4.82% |77 92.77%
TWIN CITIES INTERNATIONAL | 588 565 96.09% 478 81.29% | 14 2.38% | 587 99.83%
ELEM SCH

VENTURE ACADEMY 257 233 90.66% 66 25.68% | 68 26.46% | 238 92.61%
YINGHUA ACADEMY 805 81 10.06% 0 0.00% | 50 6.21% | 400 49.69%
Charter Total 12,490 8,955 71.70% 3,328 26.65% | 1,506 12.06% | 9,583 76.73%
MPLS Total 35,534 21,901 61.63% 7,896 22.22% | 5,405 15.21% | 23,455 | 66.01%




Appendix 7

St. Paul Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

ACADEMY

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total % Minority

Enrollment Reduced Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) Education Minority

Meal (SpEd)

2014-2015
St. Paul Charter
ACADEMIA CESAR CHAVEZ 353 337 95.47% 244 69.12% 39 11.05% 346 98.02%
CHARTER SCH.
ACHIEVE LANGUAGE 430 342 79.53% 261 60.70% 37 8.60% 386 89.77%
ACADEMY
ACADEMIC ARTS HS 79 44 55.70% 0 0.00% 20 25.32% 28 35.44%
AFSA HIGH SCHOOL 384 142 36.98% 0 0.00% 112 29.17% 89 23.18%
AVALON SCHOOL 198 48 24.24% 0 0.00% 70 35.35% 44 22.22%
BLUESKY ONLINE CHARTER | 480 165 34.38% 3 0.63% |63 13.13% | 95 19.79%
SCHOOL
CITY ACADEMY 116 69 59.48% 0 0.00% |0 0.00% 106 91.38%
COLLEGE PREPARATORY 314 292 92.99% 209 66.56% 38 12.10% 306 97.45%
ELEMENTARY
COMMUNITY OF PEACE 776 649 83.63% 176 22.68% 105 13.53% 705 90.85%
ACADEMY
COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF 949 862 90.83% 719 75.76% 70 7.38% 947 99.79%
EXCELLENCE
CORNERSTONE 124 73 58.87% 18 14.52% 18 14.52% 78 62.90%
MONTESSORI ELEMENTARY
CYBER VILLAGE ACADEMY 174 45 25.86% 0 0.00% 48 27.59% 42 24.14%
DUGSI ACADEMY 280 254 90.71% 185 66.07% 8 2.86% 280 100.00%
FACE TO FACE ACADEMY 76 70 92.11% 0 0.00% 23 30.26% 51 67.11%
GREAT RIVER SCHOOL 422 41 9.72% 12 2.84% |58 13.74% | 74 17.54%
HIGH SCHOOL FOR 278 274 98.56% 0 0.00% 64 23.02% 253 91.01%
RECORDING ARTS
HIGHER GROUND 718 693 96.52% 43 5.99% 27 3.76% 717 99.86%
ACADEMY
HMONG COLLEGE PREP 1213 1058 87.22% 482 39.74% 122 10.06% 1212 99.92%
ACADEMY
HOPE COMMUNITY 472 383 81.14% 251 53.18% 42 8.90% 459 97.25%




JENNINGS COMMUNITY 84 60 71.43% 0 0.00% |11 13.10% | 63 75.00%
LEARNING CENTER

LAURA JEFFREY ACADEMY | 135 63 46.67% 0 0.00% |30 2222% | 81 60.00%
CHARTER

LIFE PREP 323 248 76.78% 0.00% |29 8.98% 270 83.59%
METRO DEAF SCHOOL 76 52 68.42% 0.00% |76 100.00% | 51 67.11%
MINNESOTA MATH AND | 265 249 93.96% 61 23.02% | 10 3.77% 253 95.47%
SCIENCE ACADEMY

MINNESOTA ONLINE HIGH | 138 17 12.32% 0 0.00% |19 13.77% | 18 13.04%
SCHOOL

NOVA CLASSICAL ACADEMY | 909 110 12.10% 0 0.00% |59 6.49% 170 18.70%
RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY 70 45 64.29% 1.43% |18 25.71% | 37 52.86%
SEJONG ACADEMY OF 60 26 43.33% 0 0.00% |2 3.33% 56 93.33%
MINNESOTA

STEP ACADEMY 264 257 97.35% 53 20.08% |4 1.52% 263 99.62%
ST PAUL CONSERVATORY | 620 105 16.94% 0 0.00% |35 5.65% 240 38.71%
PERFORMING ART

ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL 416 410 98.56% 262 62.98% |54 12.98% | 408 98.08%
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 220 88 40.00% 5 227% | 19 8.64% 109 49.55%
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 232 106 45.69% 6 259% |37 15.95% | 130 56.03%
HIGH SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES GERMAN 431 36 8.35% 7 1.62% | 40 9.28% 38 8.82%
IMMERSION CHTR

UNIVERSAL ACADEMY 167 166 99.40% 0 0.00% |3 1.80% 167 100.00%
CHARTER SCHOOL

UPPER MISSISSIPPI 230 33 14.35% 0 0.00% |33 1435% | 53 23.04%
ACADEMY

URBAN ACADEMY 284 275 96.83% 130 45.77% | 20 7.04% 281 98.94%
CHARTER SCHOOL

WEST SIDE SUMMIT 114 106 92.98% 0 0.00% |18 15.79% | 99 86.84%
CHARTER SCHOOL

Charter Total 12,874 8,293 64.42% 3,128 2430% | 1,481 11.50% | 9,005 69.95%
STP Total 37,084 26,906 72.55% 13,011 35.09% | 5,207 14.04% 29371 | 79.20%




Appendix 8

St. Paul Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

ACADEMY

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total Minority % Minority

Enrollment Reduced Reduced Meal | Proficiency (LEP) Education

Meal (SpEd)

2015-2016
St. Paul Charter
ACADEMIA CESAR 392 378 96.43% 264 67.35% 39 9.95% 385 98.21%
CHAVEZ CHARTER SCH.
ACHIEVE LANGUAGE 407 337 82.80% 239 58.72% 41 10.07% 354 86.98%
ACADEMY
ACADEMIC ARTS HS 94 47 50.00% 5 5.32% 23 24.47% 29 30.85%
AFSA HIGH SCHOOL 371 127 34.23% 0 0.00% 111 29.92% 95 25.61%
AVALON SCHOOL 205 45 21.95% 0 0.00% 78 38.05% 47 22.93%
BLUESKY ONLINE 513 167 32.55% 3 0.58% 85 16.57% 99 19.30%
CHARTER SCHOOL
CITY ACADEMY 108 34 31.48% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 103 95.37%
COLLEGE PREPARATORY 348 317 91.09% 248 71.26% 42 12.07% 332 95.40%
ELEMENTARY
COMMUNITY OF PEACE 767 664 86.57% 155 20.21% 93 12.13% 705 91.92%
ACADEMY
COMMUNITY SCHOOL 989 879 88.88% 740 74.82% 72 7.28% 987 99.80%
OF EXCELLENCE
CORNERSTONE 132 66 50.00% 16 12.12% 19 14.39% 80 60.61%
MONTESSORI
ELEMENTARY
CYBER VILLAGE 227 55 24.23% 0 0.00% 58 25.55% 60 26.43%
ACADEMY
DUGSI ACADEMY 314 291 92.68% 272 86.62% 11 3.50% 314 100.00%
FACE TO FACE ACADEMY 76 69 90.79% 0.00% 25 32.89% 48 63.16%
GREAT RIVER SCHOOL 423 41 9.69% 1.42% 56 13.24% 70 16.55%
HIGH SCHOOL FOR 315 265 84.13% 0.00% 53 16.83% 296 93.97%
RECORDING ARTS
HIGHER GROUND 762 732 96.06% 36 4.72% 29 3.81% 760 99.74%
ACADEMY
HMONG COLLEGE PREP 1363 1160 85.11% 522 38.30% 143 10.49% 1362 99.93%
ACADEMY
HOPE COMMUNITY 509 387 76.03% 284 55.80% 30 5.89% 503 98.82%




JENNINGS COMMUNITY 70 63 90.00% 0 0.00% 16 | 22.86% 52 74.29%
LEARNING CENTER

LAURA JEFFREY 125 61 48.80% 0 0.00% 23| 18.40% 76 60.80%
ACADEMY CHARTER

LIFE PREP 312 226 72.44% 58 | 18.59% 20 6.41% 276 88.46%
METRO DEAF SCHOOL 87 63 72.41% 0 0.00% 87 | 100.00% 56 64.37%
MINNESOTA MATH AND 428 410 95.79% 270 |  63.08% 0 0.00% 411 96.03%
SCIENCE ACADEMY

MINNESOTA ONLINE 138 21 15.22% 0 0.00% 23| 16.67% 23 16.67%
HIGH SCHOOL

NOVA CLASSICAL 934 101 10.81% 32 3.43% 59 6.32% 175 18.74%
ACADEMY

RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY 73 45 61.64% 2 2.74% 23| 31.51% 32 43.84%
SEJONG ACADEMY OF 86 63 73.26% 58 | 67.44% 2 2.33% 80 93.02%
MINNESOTA

STEP ACADEMY 232 207 89.22% 37| 15.95% 4 1.72% 231 99.57%
ST PAUL 615 110 17.89% 0 0.00% 42 6.83% 234 38.05%
CONSERVATORY

PERFORMING ART

ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL 439 422 96.13% 261 | 59.45% 51| 11.62% 432 98.41%
TESFA INTERNATIONAL 139 134 96.40% 0 0.00% 6 4.32% 128 92.09%
SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 253 97 38.34% 1.19% 17 6.72% 128 50.59%
TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 250 127 50.80% 4 1.60% 40| 16.00% 149 59.60%
HIGH SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES GERMAN 471 32 6.79% 11 2.34% 48 | 10.19% 47 9.98%
IMMERSION CHTR

UNIVERSAL ACADEMY 256 255 99.61% 240 | 93.75% 12 4.69% 256 100.00%
CHARTER SCHOOL

UPPER MISSISSIPPI 268 34 12.69% 0 0.00% 53 | 19.78% 59 22.01%
ACADEMY

URBAN ACADEMY 281 280 99.64% 83 | 29.54% 21 7.47% 278 98.93%
CHARTER SCHOOL

WEST SIDE SUMMIT 143 126 88.11% 45 | 31.47% 17 | 11.89% 125 87.41%
CHARTER SCHOOL

Charter Total 13915 8938 64.23% 3894 | 27.98% 1572 | 11.30% 9877 70.98%
STP Total 36869 26105 70.80% 11725 | 31.80% 5122 | 13.89% 29344 79.59%




Appendix 9

St. Paul Student Demographics 2001-2017 (K-12)

Year Fall Free & % Free and Limited English % LEP Special % SpEd Total %
Enroliment | Reduced Meal | Reduced Meal Proficiency (LEP) Education (SpEd) Minority | Minority

2016-2017

St. Paul Charter

ACADEMIA CESAR CHAVEZ 421 400 95.01% 263 62.47% | 41 9.74% 389 92.40%

CHARTER SCH.

ACHIEVE LANGUAGE 423 353 83.45% 242 57.21% | 44 10.40% | 376 88.89%

ACADEMY

ACADEMIC ARTS HS 103 41 39.81% 4 3.88% | 34 33.01% | 40 38.83%

AFSA HIGH SCHOOL 371 98 26.42% 0 0.00% | 105 28.30% | 93 25.07%

AVALON SCHOOL 216 63 29.17% 0 0.00% | 76 35.19% | 57 26.39%

BLUESKY ONLINE CHARTER 488 179 36.68% 2 0.41% 77 15.78% 101 20.70%

SCHOOL

CITY ACADEMY 116 106 91.38% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 114 98.28%

COLLEGE PREPARATORY 357 321 89.92% 253 70.87% | 41 11.48% | 353 98.88%

ELEMENTARY

COMMUNITY OF PEACE 746 633 84.85% 166 22.25% | 98 13.14% 685 91.82%

ACADEMY

COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF 920 696 75.65% 597 64.89% | 75 8.15% 920 100.00%

EXCELLENCE

CORNERSTONE MONTESSORI | 133 57 42.86% 12 9.02% | 18 13.53% | 77 57.89%

ELEMENTARY

CYBER VILLAGE ACADEMY 253 69 27.27% 0 0.00% | 78 30.83% | 93 36.76%

DUGSI ACADEMY 295 295 100.00% 291 98.64% | 20 6.78% 295 100.00%

FACE TO FACE ACADEMY 80 70 87.50% 0.00% | 26 32.50% | 49 61.25%

GREAT RIVER SCHOOL 430 66 15.35% 4 0.93% |75 17.44% | 105 24.42%

HIGH SCHOOL FOR 318 270 84.91% 0 0.00% | 73 22.96% | 291 91.51%

RECORDING ARTS

HIGHER GROUND ACADEMY 761 742 97.50% 45 5.91% 30 3.94% 759 99.74%

HMONG COLLEGE PREP 1469 1250 85.09% 494 33.63% | 148 10.07% | 1468 99.93%

ACADEMY

HOPE COMMUNITY 511 371 72.60% 272 53.23% | 34 6.65% 503 98.43%

ACADEMY

JENNINGS COMMUNITY 91 62 68.13% 0 0.00% | 13 14.29% | 70 76.92%

SCHOOL




LAURA JEFFREY ACADEMY 122 54 44.26% 0 0.00% | 17 13.93% | 73 59.84%
CHARTER

LIFE PREP 312 240 76.92% 54 17.31% | 25 8.01% 295 94.55%
METRO DEAF SCHOOL 82 57 69.51% 0 0.00% | 82 100.00% | 56 68.29%
MINNESOTA MATH AND 469 449 95.74% 303 64.61% | 16 3.41% 466 99.36%
SCIENCE ACADEMY

MINNESOTA ONLINE HIGH 140 20 14.29% 0 0.00% | 29 20.71% | 28 20.00%
SCHOOL

North Metro Flex Academy 164 120 73.17% 40 24.39% | 23 14.02% | 117 71.34%
NOVA CLASSICAL ACADEMY 946 109 11.52% 35 3.70% |53 5.60% 227 24.00%
RIVERS EDGE ACADEMY 70 39 55.71% 1 1.43% | 27 38.57% | 44 62.86%
SEJONG ACADEMY OF 121 109 90.08% 95 78.51% | 5 4.13% 117 96.69%
MINNESOTA

ST PAUL CONSERVATORY 577 91 15.77% 0 0.00% | 42 7.28% 201 34.84%
PERFORMING ART

ST. PAUL CITY SCHOOL 441 431 97.73% 256 58.05% | 38 8.62% 437 99.09%
STEP ACADEMY CHARTER 278 272 97.84% 86 30.94% | 7 2.52% 276 99.28%
SCHOOL

T.R.U.T.H. Preparatory 165 149 90.30% 0 0.00% | 14 8.48% 165 100.00%
Academy Char

TESFA INTERNATIONAL 124 113 91.13% 79 63.71% | 9 7.26% 114 91.94%
SCHOOL

TWIN CITIES ACADEMY 602 275 45.68% 31 5.15% | 76 12.62% | 355 58.97%
TWIN CITIES GERMAN 520 26 5.00% 11 2.12% | 46 8.85% 65 12.50%
IMMERSION CHTR

UNIVERSAL ACADEMY 293 290 98.98% 286 97.61% | O 0.00% 293 100.00%
CHARTER SCHOOL

UPPER MISSISSIPPI ACADEMY | 250 36 14.40% 0 0.00% 68 27.20% 66 26.40%
URBAN ACADEMY CHARTER 304 304 100.00% 138 45.39% | 26 8.55% 302 99.34%
SCHOOL

WEST SIDE SUMMIT CHARTER | 173 132 76.30% 44 25.43% | 21 12.14% | 162 93.64%
SCHOOL

Charter Total 14655 9458 64.54% 4104 28.00% | 1730 11.80% | 10697 72.99%
STP Total 36278 25463 70.19% 11315 31.19% | 4812 13.26% | 28648 78.97%




